

Provider Memorandum

Outpatient Rate Update for Critical and Non-Critical Access Hospitals

Molina Healthcare of Illinois (Molina) is revising its outpatient rates for critical and non-critical access to hospitals to adhere to a recent Illinois law that was signed on March 8, 2019. Critical access hospital rates have changed for claims with dates of services on or after July 1, 2018. Non-Critical access hospitals rates have been updated for dates of service on or after March 8, 2019.

Molina will not require providers to resubmit claims or submit disputes for claims that were affected by the rate update. Rates have been revised in the following areas:

- **Critical Access Hospitals**
The rate for Enhanced Ambulatory Patient Grouping System (EAPG) for outpatient acute care has changed. The rate update applies retroactively to claims with dates of service on or after July 1, 2018.
- **Non-Critical Access Hospitals**
Non-Critical Access Hospitals also received an EAPG rate update for outpatient acute care. The rate update applies to claims with dates of service on or after March 8, 2019.

Please visit www.illinois.gov/hfs/MedicalProviders/MedicaidReimbursement/Pages/dsh.aspx, for specific details on rate changes for outpatient critical and non-critical access hospitals.

Molina Claims Reprocessing

Molina is beginning to reprocess claims that were affected by the rate update. Claims reprocessing is expected to continue through May 31, 2019.

Questions

Providers who have questions, concerns or would like additional training, including how to use the Molina Provider Portal, may contact their provider network managers or email the Provider Network Management department at MHILProviderNetworkManagement@MolinaHealthcare.com.

For help identifying your provider network manager, visit Molina's Service Area page at www.MolinaHealthcare.com.